

No. 19-1077

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

INTERACTIVE BROKERS LLC
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

ROHIT SAROOP; PREYA SAROOP; AND GEORGE SOFIS,
Defendants-Appellants.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA, RICHMOND DIVISION
NO. 3-17-CV-127 (REP)

BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE, BY CONSENT, OF BETTER MARKETS, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF THE DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL

Dennis M. Kelleher
Stephen W. Hall
Jason Grimes*
Better Markets, Inc.
1825 K Street, NW, Suite 1080
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 618-6464
dkelleher@bettermarkets.com
shall@bettermarkets.com
jgrimes@bettermarkets.com
Counsel for Amicus Curiae
*Attorney of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND AUTHORITY1

ARGUMENT4

I. Under the FAA, the parties’ agreement controls the nature of the claims that may be brought in arbitration, as well the procedures that govern, and the Customer Agreement in this case provided ample room for claims based on violations of SRO rules.....4

 A. The FAA gives preeminent force to the parties’ arbitration agreement.5

 B. The agreement between the parties in this case permits a broad range of claims.....6

 C. The FINRA Code of Arbitration similarly allows a broad array of claims to be arbitrated.6

 D. The Submission Agreement makes clear that the arbitration in this case was governed and informed by FINRA’s substantive rules. .10

 E. Nor does Connecticut law, adopted under the choice of law provision in the Customer Agreement, restrict claims to rule violations that support private rights of action in civil litigation.....11

II. None of the authorities relied upon by the district court require a different result, as they only address the sufficiency of SRO rule violations as the basis for claims in *federal court* litigation. Moreover, even in civil litigation, the status of SRO rule violations is not so clear as to warrant a finding that the arbitration panel committed manifest disregard of the law 13

 A. The court cited no authority addressing whether violations of a FINRA rule can support liability in a FINRA arbitration.14

B.	Some authorities hold that SRO rule violations may give rise to private rights of action even in civil litigation, eliminating the overwhelming legal clarity that is necessary to support a finding of manifest disregard of the law.....	15
III.	The district court’s ruling will undermine the principle that the parties may define the scope of their arbitration; limit investors’ ability to obtain relief for a broad range of misconduct under SRO rules; and deprive investors of the cardinal benefits of arbitration—informality, speed, and affordability.....	19
A.	The district court’s ruling limits the ability of contracting parties to determine the scope and substance of the disputes they wish to arbitrate.	22
B.	The district court’s ruling needlessly restricts the ability of investors to recover for wrongful conduct.....	23
C.	The court’s decision will tend to make arbitration more formal and expensive, burdening investors disproportionately.....	24
	CONCLUSION.....	25
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Apex Plumbing Supply, Inc. v. U.S. Supply Co.</i> , 142 F.3d 188 (4th Cir. 1998)	19
<i>California v. Sierra Club</i> , 451 U.S. 287 (1981)	17
<i>Carras v. Burns</i> , 516 F.2d 251 (4 th Cir. 1975).....	14, 16
<i>Colonial Realty Corp. v. Bache & Co.</i> , 358 F.2d 178 (2d Cir. 1966)	18
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	6
<i>Ferne v. Merrill Lynch Pierce Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 559 S.W.3d 537 (Tex. App. 2011).....	19
<i>Fink v. Golenback</i> , 238 Conn. 183 (Conn. 1996).....	12, 13
<i>GMS Group, LLC v. Benderson</i> , 326 F. 3d 75 (2d Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>Gurfein v. Ameritrade, Inc.</i> , 312 F. Appx. 410 (2d Cir. 2009).....	10, 11, 14
<i>Hill Street Associates, LLC v. Mattel, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 576 (2008).....	5
<i>In re Nestos v. Birkelbach Inv. Secs.</i> , 1991 WL 198022, No. 89-02514 (NASD, Mar. 4, 1991)	8
<i>In re Silk v. Secs. Service Network, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 3788103, No. 11-04569 (July 8, 2013).....	8
<i>In re Strack v. Crown Capital Secs., L.P.</i> , 2016 WL 3345970, No. 14-02916 (June 25, 2016).....	8
<i>Interactive Brokers LLC v. Saroop</i> , No. 3:17-cv-127, 2018 WL 6683047 (E.D. Va. Dec. 19, 2018)	passim
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995)	7, 15
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 614 (1985)	15, 24
<i>Parsons v. Hornblower & Weeks-Hemphill, Noyes</i> , 447 F. Supp. 482 (M.D.N.C. 1977).....	14

<i>Rodriquez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Exp., Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	15
<i>Securities Exch. Comm’n v. First Sec. Co.</i> , 463 F. 2d 981 (7th Cir. 1972).....	16
<i>Shearson/American Exp., Inc. v. McMahon</i> , 482 U.S. 220 (1987)	15
<i>Thompson v. Smith Barney, Harris Upham & Co.</i> , 709 F.2d 1413 (11th Cir. 1983)	14
<i>Volt Info. Sciences, Inc. v. Board of Trustees</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	5
<i>Wachovia Sec., LLC v. Brand</i> , 671 F.3d 472 (4th Cir. 2012	15
<i>Weinraub v. Glen Rauch Sec., Inc.</i> , 399 F. Supp. 2d 454 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	14

Statutes

9 U.S.C. § 2.....	5
C.G.S.A. § 52-408, Agreements to Arbitrate.....	12
Conn. Rev. Unif. Arb. Act, Part I, C.G.S.A. § 52-407ii(a)	12

Other Authorities

2018 Dispute Resolution Statistics, https://www.finra.org/arbitration-and-mediation/2018-dispute-resolution-statistics	8, 23
Better Markets Comment Letter to Consumer Financial Protection Bureau (Aug. 22, 2016), <i>available at</i> https://bettermarkets.com/sites/default/files/CFPB-%20CL%20-%20Arbitration%20Agreements-%208-22-16%20%28Searchable%29.pdf	2
Better Markets, http://www.bettermarkets.com	1
Better Markets, <i>The Fight for CFPB Arbitration Rule Is About Ensuring Consumers Can Hold Big Banks Accountable</i> (Sept. 26, 2017), https://bettermarkets.com/blog/fight-cfpb-arbitration-rule-about-ensuring-consumers-can-hold-big-banks-accountable	2
Brief of AARP, AARP Foundation, the American Association for Justice, Americans for Financial Reform, Better Markets, Inc., Consumer Federation of America, and the Public Investors Arbitration Bar Association as Amici Curiae in Support of Defendants, <i>Thrivent Financial for Lutherans v. Perez</i> , No. 16-cv-03289-SRN-HB (D. Minn. Dec. 9, 2016), <i>available at</i> https://www.aarp.org/content/dam/aarp/aarp_foundation/litigation/pdf-beg-02-01-2016/thrivent-v-perez.pdf	2

Consumer Federation of America, <i>A Settled Matter: Mandatory Arbitration Is Against the Law and the Public Interest</i> (Aug. 21, 2018), available at https://consumerfed.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/08/cfa-mandatory-shareholder-arbitration-white-paper.pdf	21
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau, Arbitration Study Report to Congress, pursuant to Dodd–Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act § 1028(a), Executive Summary (Mar. 2015), available at https://www.consumerfinance.gov/data-research/research-reports/arbitration-study-report-to-congress-2015/	21
FINRA Arbitration Submission Agreement	10
Interactive Brokers LLC Customer Agreement (“Customer Agreement”).....	6, 15
Jessica Silver-Greenberg & Michael Corkery, <i>In Arbitration, a “Privatization of the Justice System,”</i> N.Y. TIMES (Nov. 1, 2015), available at https://www.nytimes.com/2015/11/02/business/dealbook/in-arbitration-a-privatization-of-the-justice-system.html	21
Jessica Silver-Greenberg & Robert Gebeloff, <i>Arbitration Everywhere, Stacking the Deck of Justice</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Oct. 31, 2015), available at https://www.nytimes.com/2015/11/01/business/dealbook/arbitration-everywhere-stacking-the-deck-of-justice.html	21
Letter dated September 15, 2008 from Mignon McLemore, Assistant Chief Counsel, FINRA Dispute Resolution, to Securities and Exchange Commission, available at http://www.finra.org/web/groups/industry/@ip/@reg/@rulfil/documents/rulefilings/p116990.pdf	10
Linda Fienberg, President and Chief Hearing Officer of FINRA Dispute Resolution, Remarks at the North American Securities Administrators Association “NASAA Listens Forum,” National Press Club (July 20, 2004), http://www.connectlive.com/events/nasaa/	9
Securities and Exchange Commission; Notice of Filing and Immediate Effectiveness of Proposed Rule Change Relating to Making the Portfolio Margin Pilot Permanent, 73 Fed. Reg. 45506 (Aug. 5, 2008)	17
<u>Rules</u>	
American Arbitration Association, Consumer Arbitration Rules, at R-2(a)(1), available at https://www.adr.org/sites/default/files/Consumer_Rules_Web_0.pdf	7
FINRA’s Code of Arbitration for Customer Disputes (“Code”).....	6, 7, 23

FRAP 26.1.....	ii
FRAP 29(a)(2).....	4
FRAP 29(a)(4)(E)	1
FRAP 29(a)(4)(G)	26
FRAP 29(a)(5).....	26
FRAP 32(a)(5).....	26
FRAP 32(a)(6).....	26
FRAP 32(f).....	26
FRAP 32(g)	26
